Myrmecologische Nachrichten 6 39 - 47 Wien, Dezember 2004
The European ant hunters Tracheliodes curvitarsus and T. varus (Hymenoptera:
Crabronidae): taxonomy, species discrimination, distribution, and biology
Herbert ZETTEL, Toshko LJUBOMIROV, Florian M. STEINER,
Birgit C. SCHLICK-STEINER, Giselher GRABENWEGER & Heinz WIESBAUER
Abstract
Crabro varus PANZER, 1799 has been originally described from Austria. After the type material has been
destroyed, species identity was controversal. Most recently (BITSCH & LECLERCQ 1993, LECLERCQ 1993),

may occur. Therefore, we meet the necessity for a
fixation of the taxon Crabro varus PANZER, 1799
by neotype designation.
Material and methods
Material: All specimens examined are dry-mounted,
pinned or glued on card labels. Nineteen specimens
of T. curvitarsus and fourteen specimens of T. varus
deposited in the following collections have been
available for this study.
Acronyms of repositories of specimens:
CGW Coll. G. Grabenweger, Vienna, Austria
CLS Coll. T. Ljubomirov, Sofia, Bulgaria
CZW Coll. H. & S.V. Zettel, Vienna, Austria
MGB Faculté des Sciences Agronomiques de
l'Etat, Gembloux, Belgium
NHMW Natural History Museum, Vienna, Austria
OÖLM Oberösterreichisches Landesmuseum, Bio-
logiezentrum, Linz, Austria
Morphology: External structures were examined
and measured with a LEICA Wild M10 stereo-
microscope (max. 108 × magnification); Figures 1 - 6
were made by using a camera lucida. Photographs
(Figs.7 - 10) were taken with the digital camera
Nikon Coolpix 990 attached to a Nikon SMZ1500
high resolution dissecting microscope with a 1.6 plan-
apochromatic front lens, at magnification up to 320 ×.
Acronyms of morphometric characteristics:
OOD oculo-ocellar distance: minimum distance
between eye and posterior ocellus
POD postocellar distance: minimum distance
between posterior ocelli
Behaviour: Film sequences have been made on 5
August 2003 in Laxenburg, Lower Austria, with a
Sony Camcorder DSR-PDX10P in format PAL,
25 frames per second (50 fields displayed and inter-
laced per second, making for a 25 frames per sec-
ond system).
Results
Tracheliodes curvitarsus (HERRICH-SCHAEFFER,
1841) (Figs. 4, 6, 8, 10)
Material examined: Austria: Vienna, undated [be-
fore 1846], leg. Kollar, 1 ♂, 1 ♀ [NHMW; syntypes
of Crabro (Brachymerus) megerlei]; Lower Austria:
Bezirk Mödling, Laxenburg, Schlosspark, 175 m,
16° 21' E 48° 04' N, 15.VII.2003, leg. G. Graben-
weger & F.M. Steiner, 2  ♀♀ (CGW), 5.VIII.2003,
from stem of oak tree, leg. H. Zettel,
1 ♀ (CZW); Czech Republic: Moravia, Cejč, VI.
1973(?), 4 ♀♀ , 1 ♂ (OÖLM); Moravia, Ladna,
VII.1986, leg. M. Kocourek, 1 ♀ (OÖLM); Italy: